
Euro 1.740.000.000,00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060 (Class A Notes)

Euro 1.043.900.000,00 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2060 (Class B Notes)

  Contacts Marta Righetti / Diana Busana

Tel.: +39 0438 360973 / 477

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

E-mail: quadriviosme2012@finint.it

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/10/2015 31/12/2015

Interest Period 21/10/2015 21/01/2016

Payment Date 21/01/2016

Quadrivio SME 2012 S.r.l.

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such

information.
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Quadrivio SME 2012 

Issuer: Quadrivio SME 2012 S.r.l.

Originators/Servicer: Credito Valtellinese, Credito Artigiano, Credito Siciliano, Cassa di Risparmio di Fano / Credito Valtellinese

Issue Date: 6 August 2012

Arranger J.P. Morgan Securities Ltd

The Notes : Classes A B

Original Balance 1.740.000.000,00 1.043.900.000,00

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date 21/10/2060 21/10/2060

Listing Luxembourg Stock Exchange Not Listed

ISIN code IT0004844673 IT0004844665

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor

Spread 0,500% 0,700%

Rating Fitch as at Issue Date AAA (sf)

Rating Fitch up to date AA+ (sf)

Rating DBRS as at Issue Date AAA (sf)

Rating DBRS up to date AAA (sf)

Net Economic Interest pursuant Article 122a:

Underlying Assets for the Notes:

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Principal Parties:

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Administrative Services Provider: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch

Italian Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch

Cash Manager: BNP Paribas Investment Partners SGR S.p.A.

English Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, London Branch

Luxembourg Listing Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Actual Ratings:

BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch A+ (Fitch) / A1 (Moody's) / A+ (S&P) 

BNP Paribas Investment Partners SGR S.p.A. A+ (Fitch) / A1 (Moody's) / A+ (S&P) 

BNP Paribas Securities Services, London Branch A+ (Fitch) / A1 (Moody's) / A+ (S&P) 

* Please note that with effective date, 10 September 2012, Credito Artigiano S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Credito Valtellinese S.C.

shall mean each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

provided that the first Interest Period shall commence on (and include) the Issue Date and end on (but exclude)

the First Payment Date (the “Initial Interest Period”). 

1a. Transaction overview

mortgage facilities

means the 21st calendar day of January, April, July and October of each year (or, if such day is not a Business

Day, the next succeeding Business Day or, if the next succeeding Business Day falls in the next calendar

month, the immediately preceding Business Day), provided however that following the delivery of a Trigger

Notice upon the occurrence of a Trigger Event, the Payment Date may be any Business Day specified in the

Trigger Notice or thereafter by the Representative of the Noteholders. 

The Originators confirm that, as at the date of this report, they continue to hold the net economic interest in the 

securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of both Article 122a of the Directive 

2006/48/EC and Article 1 of Title II, Chapter 2, Section VI of the Bank of Italy's Instructions. 
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Quadrivio SME 2012 

1b. Description of the Portfolio by Originator at the Cut-off Date

Originator Credito Valtellinese S.C. Credito Artigiano S.p.A. Credito Siciliano S.p.A. Cassa di Risparmio di Fano S.p.A. Total

Portfolio Initial Nominal Value (€) 1.121.015.664,00                               1.002.404.224,00                    451.251.064,00                 195.803.876,00                             2.770.474.828,00  

No. of Loans 3.018                                                 2.616                                      1.647                                 630                                               7.911                    

No. of Borrowers 2.691                                                 1.786                                      1.075                                 487                                               6.037                    

Average Initial Nominal Value (€) 371.443                                              383.182                                  273.984                             310.800                                         350.205                 

Largest Initial Nominal Value (€) 10.500.000                                         11.534.119                              5.754.739                          7.573.233                                      11.534.119            

Smallest Initial Nominal Value (€) 5.209                                                 6.882                                      5.000                                 5.684                                            5.000                    

Fixed Rate Initial Nominal Value (€) 62.058.496                                         72.844.416                              29.457.620                        19.655.954                                    184.016.486          

Floating Rate Initial Nominal Value (€) 1.058.957.167                                    929.559.808                            421.793.444                      176.147.922                                  2.586.458.342       

Original Nominal Value (€) 1.514.923.689                                    1.286.904.756                         590.431.285                      227.104.545                                  3.619.364.276       

Total Property Value (€) 1.396.779.181                                    1.511.798.941                         623.262.365                      173.914.856                                  3.705.755.343       

Highest Current Loan to Value (%) 100,00 100,00 95,25 99,38 100,00

Weighted Average Current Loan to Value (%)* 56,51 57,14 54,31 56,04 56,44

Weighted Average Original Loan to Value (%)* 67,40 67,08 64,18 61,02 66,51

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 2,91 2,41 2,82 1,66 2,63

Weighted Average Residual Life (years) 9,91 9,68 9,86 10,81 9,59

Longest Maturity (date) 31/03/2038 30/06/2036 30/09/2034 31/12/2038 31/12/2038

Weighted Average Spread (%) 1,77 1,76 1,68 2,14 1,78

Weighted Average fixed rate (%) 5,27 5,58 5,81 5,12 5,47
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Quadrivio SME 2012 

1c. Description of the Portfolio by Originators

Originator Credito Valtellinese S.C. Credito Siciliano S.p.A.
Cassa di Risparmio di Fano 

S.p.A.
Total

Portfolio Nominal Value (€) 1.093.873.031,81                               276.452.889,26                       123.503.103,88                 1.493.829.024,95                          

No. of Loans 3.603                                                 1.222                                      469                                    5.294                                            

Fixed Rate Nominal Value (€) 42.775.922,77                                    13.515.754,47                         8.974.752,59                     65.266.429,83                               

Floating Rate Nominal Value (€) 823.072.849,07                                  191.748.279,78                       90.289.603,50                   1.105.110.732,35                          

Weighted Average Current Loan to Value (%) 43,74 41,75 44,27 43,44

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 6,00 5,83 5,00 5,89

Weighted Average Spread (%) 1,81                                                   1,70                                        2,11                                   1,81                                              

Weighted Average fixed rate (%) 5,39                                                   5,64                                        5,02                                   5,39                                              
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Quadrivio SME 2012 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

06/08/2012 22/10/2012 22/10/2012 1.740.000.000,00 -                     0,818% 77 3.044.323,33   3.044.323,33   205.543.668,35 1.534.456.331,65 88,19% -                   

22/10/2012 21/01/2013 21/01/2013 1.534.456.331,65 -                     0,705% 91 2.734.529,05   2.734.529,05   124.092.840,87 1.410.363.490,78 81,06% -                   

21/01/2013 22/04/2013 22/04/2013 1.410.363.490,78 -                     0,704% 91 2.509.820,19   2.509.820,19   109.275.127,69 1.301.088.363,09 74,78% -                   

22/04/2013 22/07/2013 22/07/2013 1.301.088.363,09 -                     0,708% 91 2.328.514,47   2.328.514,47   118.293.452,92 1.182.794.910,17 67,98% -                   

22/07/2013 21/10/2013 21/10/2013 1.182.794.910,17 -                     0,720% 91 2.152.686,73   2.152.686,73   102.187.222,49 1.080.607.687,68 62,10% -                   

21/10/2013 22/01/2014 22/01/2014 1.080.607.687,68 -                     0,724% 92 1.999.364,35   1.999.364,35   111.719.520,46 968.888.167,22    55,68% -                   

22/01/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 968.888.167,22    -                     0,802% 91 1.964.205,44   1.964.205,44   90.191.799,96   878.696.367,26    50,50% -                   

22/04/2014 21/07/2014 21/07/2014 878.696.367,26    -                     0,827% 90 1.816.704,73   1.816.704,73   108.162.025,56 770.534.341,70    44,28% -                   

21/07/2014 21/10/2014 21/10/2014 770.534.341,70    -                     0,701% 92 1.380.369,46   1.380.369,46   78.761.122,83   691.773.218,87    39,76% -                   

21/10/2014 21/01/2015 21/01/2015 691.773.218,87    -                     0,581% 92 1.027.129,50   1.027.129,50   82.823.481,24   608.949.737,63    35,00% -                   

21/01/2015 21/04/2015 21/04/2015 608.949.737,63    -                     0,556% 90 846.440,14      846.440,14      88.423.186,02   520.526.551,61    29,92% -                   

21/04/2015 21/07/2015 21/07/2015 520.526.551,61    -                     0,501% 91 659.203,50      659.203,50      118.076.346,00 402.450.205,60    23,13% -                   

21/07/2015 21/10/2015 21/10/2015 402.450.205,60    -                     0,481% 92 494.700,74      494.700,74      77.617.691,64   324.832.513,97    18,67% -                   

21/10/2015 21/01/2016 21/01/2016 324.832.513,97    -                     0,446% 92 370.236,88      370.236,88      324.832.513,97 -                         0,00% -                   

Payments After payments

   2a. The Notes - Class A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Quadrivio SME 2012 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

06/08/2012 22/10/2012 22/10/2012 1.043.900.000,00 -                     1,018% 77 2.272.976,26   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 2.272.976,26   

22/10/2012 21/01/2013 21/01/2013 1.043.900.000,00 2.272.976,26     0,905% 91 2.388.066,24   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 4.661.042,50   

21/01/2013 22/04/2013 22/04/2013 1.043.900.000,00 4.661.042,50     0,904% 91 2.385.427,49   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 7.046.469,99   

22/04/2013 22/07/2013 22/07/2013 1.043.900.000,00 7.046.469,99     0,908% 91 2.395.982,47   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 9.442.452,45   

22/07/2013 21/10/2013 21/10/2013 1.043.900.000,00 9.442.452,45     0,920% 91 2.427.647,44   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 11.870.099,90 

21/10/2013 22/01/2014 22/01/2014 1.043.900.000,00 11.870.099,90   0,924% 92 2.464.995,87   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 14.335.095,76 

22/01/2014 22/04/2014 22/04/2014 1.043.900.000,00 14.335.095,76   1,002% 91 2.644.024,72   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 16.979.120,48 

22/04/2014 21/07/2014 21/07/2014 1.043.900.000,00 16.979.120,48   1,027% 90 2.680.213,25   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 19.659.333,73 

21/07/2014 21/10/2014 21/10/2014 1.043.900.000,00 19.659.333,73   0,901% 92 2.403.637,74   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 22.062.971,48 

21/10/2014 21/01/2015 21/01/2015 1.043.900.000,00 22.062.971,48   0,781% 92 2.083.508,41   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 24.146.479,89 

21/01/2015 21/04/2015 21/04/2015 1.043.900.000,00 24.146.479,89   0,756% 90 1.972.971,00   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 26.119.450,89 

21/04/2015 21/07/2015 21/07/2015 1.043.900.000,00 26.119.450,89   0,701% 91 1.849.761,80   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 27.969.212,69 

21/07/2015 21/10/2015 21/10/2015 1.043.900.000,00 27.969.212,69   0,681% 92 1.816.733,97   -                   -                             1.043.900.000,00 100,00% 29.785.946,66 

21/10/2015 21/01/2016 21/01/2016 1.043.900.000,00 29.785.946,66   0,646% 92 1.723.362,91   31.509.309,57 1.043.900.000,00      -                        0,00% -                   

Payments After payments

   2b. The Notes - Class B Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Quadrivio SME 2012

Amounts in Euro

 Principal Collections  Interest Collections (*)  Totally Prepayments  Partially Prepayments  Repurchased  Prepayments Penalities  Default Interest  Other Items 
 Principal Recoveries of 

Mortgages Loans 

 Principal Recoveries of 

Unsecured Loans 
 Default Interest Recoveries  Expenses recoveries  Other (indemnities) 

 1.  2.  3.  4.  5.  6.  7.  8.  9.  10.  11.  12.  13.  sum(1.;13.) 

26/05/2012 30/09/2012 136.361.056,26                            37.559.935,63                              25.501.811,53                              7.347.698,32                                1.760.863,38                                137.373,30                                   33.650,95                                     -                                                3.908,19                                       895,53                                          1.761,08                                            -                                                -                                                -                                                208.708.954,17                            

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 78.704.382,66                              20.610.102,74                              12.005.578,47                              4.513.785,41                                3.759.435,67                                65.512,42                                     42.072,15                                     -                                                7.491,19                                       -                                                3.114,18                                            -                                                -                                                -                                                119.711.474,89                            

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 64.826.739,38                              16.225.028,40                              9.551.602,98                                3.616.416,59                                13.123.276,43                              76.352,06                                     41.218,13                                     -                                                19.739,53                                     17.572,43                                     39.288,01                                          85,90                                            -                                                -                                                107.537.319,84                            

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 75.733.502,28                              17.142.652,38                              11.603.230,04                              3.274.096,88                                448.710,20                                   86.316,55                                     37.718,14                                     -                                                1.404.437,29                                6.870.786,52                                409.770,75                                        10.796,98                                     -                                                -                                                117.022.018,01                            

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 67.629.320,83                              15.266.387,05                              13.669.844,46                              2.189.276,54                                463.850,72                                   55.093,64                                     39.771,06                                     -                                                511.806,86                                   354.250,65                                   126.415,79                                        600,26                                          -                                                337.877,06                                   100.306.617,86                            

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 74.291.743,50                              16.325.068,02                              8.288.530,04                                1.775.695,69                                6.932.764,41                                58.267,41                                     49.519,08                                     -                                                1.791.080,48                                586.347,46                                   143.141,54                                        -                                                -                                                644.389,39                                   110.242.157,63                            

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 58.725.842,35                              12.838.899,65                              9.189.106,42                                1.816.856,91                                3.198.540,47                                53.103,98                                     47.716,29                                     -                                                1.172.451,06                                1.073.842,62                                239.727,95                                        1.219,02                                       -                                                34.997,12                                     88.357.306,72                              

